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Exhibit S

Letter •sent on or around December 11, 2015, by

Defendant in response to Plaintiff's emailed Request

for Information, in which Defendant reported the

results of the investigation into the matter by sending

Plaintiff a short and dismissive letter as shown here in

Response #1.
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CAL BSR
HOME LOANS

December 11, 2015

Mark Hunt
c/o Daniel Rose Esq.
323 NE 6th Avenue
Delray Beach, FL 33483

Sent via USPS: 70111150000121278278

Re: Loan Number; 980398848$

Dear.Mr. Rose:

Caliber Home Loans, Inc, hereafter known as Caliber, servicer of the above-referenced loan,appreciates the opportunity to respond to your email received on October 29, 2015, wherein youprovide•court documents alleging the loan is paid iu full not settled. Additionally, you request for a
refund ofoverpayment in the amount of $10,160.70 to be sent to you immediately.

Our records reflect the following key events related to the loan:

November 27, 2002: The loan originated with a principal balance of $162,000.00 with
Washington Mutual Bank, FA.
The previous servicer of the loan was JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA.
Caliber began servicing the loan on March 16, 2015.
A redemption was processed on the loan on August 26, 2015;
The last payment was received on August 26, 2015.

We have reviewed the loan in regards to the funds received and have determined that this was not
a payoff in full of the loan a$ it was a redemption, in which the balances that are not satisfied are
written offby the redemption. This was processed on August 26, 2015. We have enclosed a copy of
the check and the letter from the attorney we received the funds from. We apologize for anyconfusion this may have caused. Furthermore, please note there is no refund due to you from the
redemption funds received.

Our records indicate a redemption was processed on the loan on August 26, 2015. We encourage
you to contact our Customer Service Department at 1-800-401-6587 for additional questions or
concerns you may have in regards to your loan.

13801 WIRELESS WAY OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73134 I (8001 401-6587 WWW.CALIBERHOMELOANS.CoM
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CALIBER
w- HOME LOANS

Mark Hunt
c/o Daniel Rose Esq.
12/11/15
Page 2

Caliber values the opportnnity tO Address your concerns and we trust the information providedaffords a satisfactory resolution to the matter.

Should you have further questions regarding this response, please send an email to
C*0.40)14•74Ohfit§001iberhoxneloans.com, Please utilize our shared email box to ensure youremail is received and responded to in a timely Munner.

Sincerely,

(..141L Shahbazi
AS tot Vice President
Customer Support and Escalations

Enclosures

This is an attempt by a debt collector to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.

Notice to Consumers presently in Bankruptcy or who have a Bankruptcy Discharge: If you are a debtor presently subject to aproceeding in Bankruptcy Court, or if you have previously been discharged from this debt by a Federal Bankruptcy court,this communication is not an attempt to collect a debt but is sent for informational purposes only or to satisfy certain Federal
or State legal obligations.

13801 WIRELESS WAY I OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73134 1 (800) 401-6587 J WWW.CALIBERHOMELOANS.COM
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Exhibit T

Six (6) page letter constituting and meeting the

definitions of a Qualified Written Request, Notice of

Errors, and Pre-Suit Notice, "QWRN" written by and

mailed by Plaintiff on February 11, 2016, to the

address expressly designated by Defendant.
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2/11/2016

Attention Customer Support & Escalation:

Subject: 9803988485

Jacqueline Proper & Mark Donald Hunt

4380 NW 2nd Ct in Coconut Creek, FL 33066

I "Mark Donald Hunt" am writing because:

1) Failure of "Notices of Transfer of Loan Servicing" 12 CFR
1024.33(b). Transfer of servicing notice from transferee (Caliber
Home Loans) must be provided not more than 15 days after the
effective date of transfer. Date of transfer from Chase
3/27/2015, date of notice 8/5/2015, hence the 1" bill (copy
enclosed). Date of posting in the Broward County court records
8/28/2015.

2) By failing to comply with complaint (1), my house was due to
be sold by Chase on 6/23/2015 and at this time they did not own
the mortgage on my home. (Copy Enclosed)

3) Settlement of Judgment in full for the amount of $130,055.93
on 6/22/2015 with the Broward County Courts. This covered the
judgment amount of $123,839.94 (which included the Principal
amount of $107,952.16, Attorney Fee's of $3250.00). As no

additional charges were added to the case or recorded in the
Broward County Official record books in and for Broward County
Florida court system. No additional charges or fee's can be
charged or added to my account. This is also enclosed.
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4) On 6/2212015 the Law Office of Shapiro, Fishman & Gache, LLC
filed an Affidavit of Post Judgment Advances for the amount of
$1,436.00 for Rescheduling fees, Reopen fees, Notice of Sale
and a Clerk's fee. As you can see in the provided paperwork,
after Chase had Ordered the cancellation of the sale on March
16, 2015, the law firm took it upon themselves to reschedule the
sale which they did not have the legal right to do and add
additional unnecessary fees when Chase was no longer the
proper lien holder of my home. So these fees are not my
responsibility and will not come out of the money provided to
your company, also they filed this after the judgment was

satisfied. (Paperwork Enclosed)
5) Derogatory remarks posted to my credit bureau on June 301

2015 which you had no right in posting to my bureau stating that
I was $44,000 past due with your company. On July 31, 2015
you posted to my credit bureau that I was now $45,000 past due
and your Is' payment was not due until 8/1/2015, and there was

no paperwork showing that you were a lender of mine at this
time. It also states that Foreclosure was initiated with your
company at this time, which it wasn't. I asked that Caliber
please remove themselves from my credit bureau at this time,
Caliber is still listed and my credit score took a major hit and my
business line of credit was damaged. And the judgment was

paid in full on 6/22/2015. Failure to use proper due diligence.
6) Violation of my FDCPA: On 7/18/2015, my attorney received

your1st payment statement showing that my payment date was

due 8/1/2015 for the amount of $1,083.28 with the principal being
$107,952.16 plus the Escrow of $11,943.07 bring the total
amount to $119,895.23. It also showed that you added additional
fees for (PP-Drive by Inspection on 6/30/2015 for $15.00 and on

7/9/2015 FCL Litigation Fees of $87.50). These additional fees I
am not responsible for and need to be REMOVED. As I stated
before, the judgment was paid on 6/22/2015 and per "RESPA" 12
CFR 1024.33 (c) are you not allowed to impose any late fees or

any other penalty. Also my attorney sent a letter to your
attorney (Shaprio, Fishman, Gache) on 8/3/2015 requesting a

Satisfaction of Mortgage and that your company (Caliber)
continues to attempt to collect the debt in violation of the Fair
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Debt Collection Practices Act. Enclosed was a copy of the
Satisfaction of Judgment. On 8/13/2015, your company sent a

letter directly to my address of 4380 NW 2" Ct in Coconut Creek,
FL 33066 and not to my attorney's address stating that "Caliber"
is writing to acknowledge receipt of my written request to cease

further communication regarding the above-referenced account.
This was a threatening letter in an attempt to try a collect on a

debt that had already been "SATISIFIED" on 6/22/2015. (Copies
Enclosed)

7) Received another bill from (Caliber) due on 9/1/2015 and on

this bill my Escrow account had increased by $3429.00 to the
amount of $15,372.07. This bill showed an Escrow disbursement
on 8/5/2015 for this amount of $3,429.00 which I had found out
was for insurance that had been placed on my home. At this
time I contacted the insurance company and had them refund
these fees to (Caliber) and I have copies of the canceled checks
cashed by your company. This money was never credited back
to the Escrow account and needs to be ASAP. (Copies Enclosed)

8) Your attorney "Shapiro, Fishman & Gache" sent a letter to the
courts requesting Disbursement of Funds from the court registry
on 7/24/2015, 1 month after the Settlement in FULL. It took the
another month to get the funds to your company (Copy Enclosed)

9) After reviewing the payment history, I found errors on your
behalf. If you look at the month of July 2012, you will see 2

payments for the amount of $1500.00 per payment, September
2012; you will also see 2 payments for the amount of $1500.00
per payment, October 2012. 3 payments (2x $1000.00 and

$1315.65) also there was another payment of $1500 paid on

10/23/2012 that was never credited (copy of checks enclosed),
and additional payment in November 2012 for the amount of
$1365.65 and the left over amount of $692.82 was to go to

principal, not escrow. Chase failed to apply this amount to the
principal which is where it goes. As this looks, I was paid
current until 1/2013. These figures need to be looked at. Per
"RESPA" Scope of Error Resolution-12 CFR 1024.35(b)

10) The 1099c that Jacqueline and myself received from
"Caliber" for $9811.28 each. This shows that "Caliber"

supposedly wrote off $19,622.56 in uncollected fees. This needs
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to be corrected ASAP. In give or take 30 months to get this
account resolved, there is now way that I accrued an additional

$41,726.33 in extra fees added to my account. My principal of

$107,952.16 was paid in full as well as the Escrow amount of

$11,943.07. There is no SHORT Sale, nor any deduction from the

principal balance. The courts issued a Satisfaction in Full, not a

settlement on this account. Your company has 15 days to
correct this for my taxes. I have already contacted the IRS

concerning this matter for fraudulent application of my monies
on this account by your company and am retaining additional
counsel. I also see a late charge fee of $1001.54 that needs to
be removed. I also have court documents that prove I paid my
principal in full.

11) Your Form 1098 Interest Statement has the wrong amount
on it. My interest on my monthly mortgage payment is $224.19
per month times 30 months is $6725.70, not your figure of
$7435.48. I suggest that your company re-review these figures
and correct them accordingly. (Chase Statement enclosed)
showing these figures of the interest amount.

12) Being that I received a bill from your company in the total
amount of $119,895.23 and you received the amount of

$130,055.93, I will expect a refund for the difference of

$10,160.00 plus interest. You cannot add any hidden fee's on to
the bill without them being disclosed on the actual bill itself.

13) Satisfaction of Mortgage. Today is March 16, 2016, 9
months after I Satisfied the Judgment in full. My attorney
requested it in August 3, 2015 and to this day, I still do not have
it 8 months later.

In March of 2015, I contacted Chase concerning my mortgage
modification with them, and was informed at this time that my loan
had been sold to "Caliber Home Loans" on 3/16/2015. They provided
me with the number of 800-401-6587. At this time I contacted them
and was told by Customer Service that it would take up too about 45

days for my account to be entered into their system. Then next time
that I called in April 2015, I spoke with a person by the name of
"Tasha" ID 24883 who put me in touch with "Corlota Moore ID#
24167 214-299-5486. I explained to Ms. Moore that I was attempting
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to get this resolved as my home was going back up for sale by Chase
in June 2015 and that they no longer held the mortgage. She stated
that she would look into the matter and get back with me. When Ms.
Moore did get back in touch with me, she stated that she had
forwarded the information to the VP of Collection "Tonya" ID# 24969. I

spoke with Tonya twice, and both times she stated that she was

looking into the matter for me. After about 3 weeks and a number of

messages left for the VP, I got no results. I called customer service
and spoke with Janet and had them attempt to reach her, but no luck.

In August 2015, I spoke with a person by the name of "Heather ID#
25285. I explained her that the loan had been satisfied in Full back in
June 22, 2015 and that I didn't understand why I was getting billed for
a loan that was paid off. I even faxed copies of this to 405-608-2003.

In the middle of August 13, 2015, I received a letter from Caliber
stating they received a letter stating to cease further communications
on this account. I again called and was transferred to Misty ID#
24234. After explaining everything to her again, she looked at my
account and stated that they did not have any of the paperwork that I
had provided, I told her to look it up in the court records at which time
she stated that she couldn't. She did however make notes and pass it
on to the proper department for further research.

In September 2015, I again called because I had received a 1099s
and again spoke with "Misty" ID# 24234. She stated to me that my
home had been a short sale, because they did not receive the proper
amount of funds to pay the loan off. I explained to her that the

judgment had been satisfied in FULL and there were no other funds do
per the court, I also told her that I had a problem with Caliber being on

my credit bureau and about the derogatory remarks and that they
needed to be corrected. I also explained that I had not received my
Satisfaction of Mortgage as of yet.

On 2111/2016, I contacted "Misty" ID 24234 again and she

explained that an investigation had been conducted, but had been
close. At this time she opened another investigation into my account
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after listening to me in detail and provided her direct of 405-608-
2169.

On 2/23/2016, I received a letter from "Caliber Home Loans" about
Loan 9803988485. Regarding "RESPA" Section 6. After reviewing
Section 6, it stated that I need to put the complaint in writing and

provide copies of related materials. Enclosed you will find all
documents and attachments.

My number is 954-970-1720.

I understand that under Section 6 of RESPA, you are required to

acknowledge my request within 20 business days and must try to
resolve this issue within 60 business days.

ifSPncerely,, z

/17,
1F.1'104r -Tiff
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Exhibit U

Defendants response to Plaintiff's QWRN, drafted and sent on

or around April 7, 2016, in which Defendant admitted having

actual knowledge and notice of Plaintiff's payment of

$130,055.93 into the registry of the court and the Satisfaction of

Judgment as of June 30, 2015, by stating "It should be noted, that

our firm did receive notification about the satisfaction of

judgment on June 30, 2015."
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n CALIBER
4dimair HOME LOANS

April 7, 2016

Mark Hunt
c/o Daniel Rose Esq.
323 NE 6th Avenue
Delray Beach, FL 33483

Sent via USPS: 70111150000121321806

Re: Loan Number: 9803988485
Property Address: 4380 NW 2nd CT Coconut Creek, FL 33066

Dear Mr. Hunt:

Caliber Home Loans, Inc., hereafter known as Caliber, servicer of the above-referenced loan,appreciates the opportunity to respond to your verbal inquiry received on February 17, 2013 as wellas the additional correspondence received on March 16, 2016 wherein you express concerns inregards to what has transpired since the Satisfaction ofJudgment was completed.
Loan Background and Status

Our records reflect the following key events related to the loan:

November 27, 2002: The loan originated with a principal balance of $162,000.00 withWashington Mutual Bank, FA.
The previous servicer of the loan was JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA.
Caliber began servicing the loan on March 16, 2015.
A redemption was processed on the loan on August 26, 2015.
The last payment was received on August 26, 2015.

Foreclosure/Fees

In our previous correspondence to you, dated December 11, 2015 (copy enclosed), we advised thatwe had reviewed your loan in regards to the funds received and we determined that this was not apayoff in full of the loan, but it was a redemption of the loan. Again, the balances that were notsatisfied in the redemption were written off. As a result of Caliber writing off balances that wereoriginally owed per your executed Note and Mortgage, the 1099-C was issue to you to demonstratethe amounts that were written off. Caliber dbes not believe there are any adjustments warranted tothe tax statements sent to you.

It should be noted, that our firm did receive notification about the satisfaction of judgment on June30, 2015; however, the court did not release the funds to the firm until August 24, 2016. Since Caliberhad not received the funds. We must continue to service the loan as we normally would, which wouldinclude generating billing statements, property inspections, etc. We previously provided you

13801 WIRELESS WAY I OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73134 (800) 401-6587 I votAcCALIBERHomELOANS.Com
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n CALIBER
r 1 HOME LOANSAaNION

Mark Hunt
c/o Daniel Rose Esq.
04/07/16
Page 2

with a copy of the check which was dated August 14, 2015. As previously advised the settlement
funds was completed on August 26, 2015.

Please be advised that the fees/costs included on the Affidavit of Post Judgment including advances
were incurred prior to the Satisfaction. Your contention that the foreclosure sale was rescheduled
without legal right to do so is without merit. On March 16, 2015, the firm filed a Motion to Cancel the
Sale on March 16, 2015, at the direction of the prior servicer, JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA. The court
scheduled a hearing on March 24, 2015 for the motion and at the hearing, the court cancelled the sale
that was scheduled for March 31, 2015 and rescheduled it for June 23, 2015 in the same order.
6/23/15 in the same order (copy enclosed).

Cease and Desist

Please note that when Caliber received notification that your were being represented by an attorney,
a cease and desist order is automatically placed on the loans. We are required to acknowledge receiptof the cease and desist and send you the information by mail. Subsequently, Caliber did send your
attorney a letter advising that they had been added as the representative on your behalf (copyenclosed).

Assignments of Mortgage/Release

It is unclear as to why you contend that the assignments of mortgage has not been completed. We
have enclosed of copy of the full chain for your review as well as copies of the notices of sale from
both Caliber and the prior servicer. Furthermore, an internal request was submitted to have the
release record. On April 6, 2016, the release was overnighted to the county for recordation. We
sincerely apologize for the delay in the release.

Credit Bureau Renortin

Please note Caliber is required to report accurate information according to the Fair Credit ReportingAct. As such, we cannot adjust the credit report to reflect inaccurate information. Caliber is reporting
to the credit bureaus based on when the payments are received. Therefore, we respectfully decline
your request to consider reporting to the credit bureaus differently.

13801 WIRELESS WAY J OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73134 (SOO) 401-6587 I WwW.CALIBERHONIELOAN5.COM
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HOME LOANS

Mark Hunt
c/o Daniel Rose Esq.
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Insurance Clarification

Based on our review of the loan history, the first lender paid insurance letter cycle was issued to youon August 4, 2015, which was sent prior to Caliber receiving the funds for the settlement. Your hazardinsurance policy renewal was received and a disbursement was made to American IntegrityInsurance on August 5, 2015 in the amount of$3,429.00, which is still prior to Caliber receiving fundsfor the, settlement. Please note that no lender paid policies were issued for your property.Additionally, our records indicate that a BPO was completed on March 27, 2015; however, ourrecords do not reflect that the fee was billed to your loan as stated in your inquiry.
Loan Payments and Refunds

It is unclear as to why you contend there have been payment errors on our behalf, as the paymentsyou refer to were made with the prior servicer. Additionally, the only funds that were received byCaliber were for the settlement. Based on our review of the checks dated September 1, 2012,September 30, 2012, and October 23, 2012, the funds were posted to your loan and we have enclosed
a copy of the prior servicer's payment history for confirmation. Furthermore, the checks receivedfrom American Integrity Insurance Company ofFlorida, were received well after the settlement funds
were received. As such, these amounts were received as a recovery amounts, as a result of the amountwritten.

Loan Status

Our records indicate a redemption was processed on the loan on August 26, 2015.

We encourage you to contact our Customer Service Department at 1-800-401-6587 for additional
questions or concerns you may have in regards to your loan.

Caliber values the opportunity to address your concerns and we trust the information providedaffords a satisfactory resolution to the matter.

13801 WIRELESS WAY I OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73134 I (800) 401-6587 I WWW.CALIBERHOMELOANS.COM
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Mark Hunt
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Should you have further questions regarding this response, please send an email to
complaintresolutionPcaliberhomeloans.corn. Please utilize our shared email box to ensure youremail is received and responded to in a timely manner.

Sincerely,

Lynnette Shahbazi
Assistant Vice President
Customer Support and Escalations

This is an attempt by a debt collector to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.
Notice to Consumers presently in Bankruptcy or who have a Bankruptcy Discharge: If you are a debtor presently subject to aproceeding in Bankruptcy Court, or if you have previously been discharged from this debt by a Federal Bankruptcy court, thiscommunication is not an attempt to collect a debt but is sent for informational purposes only or to satisfy certain Federal or State

legal obligations.

13801 WIRELESS WAY J OKLAHOMA Cirv, OK 73134 I 1800) 401-6587 I WWW,CALIBERHOMELOANs.com
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